Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services
837 Institutional Encounters
Data Clarification
for
Managed Care Organizations
ASC X12N 837
Version 004010X096A1
Version 2.0

Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
159 2300 CLM CLM05-3 – Claim Frequency
Type Code
Use the appropriate code as follows:
1 = Original
7 = Replacement
8 = Void
166 2300 DTP DTP03 – Discharge Hour HHMM (use 00 for minutes if not available)
168 2300 DTP DTP03 – Statement From
and/or To Date
CCYYMMDD or CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
170 2300 DTP DTP03 – Admission Date and
Time
CCYYMMDDHHMM
171 2300 CL1 CL101 – Admission Type
Code
1 = Emergency
2 = Urgent
3 = Elective
4 = Newborn
9 = Information Not Available
172 2300 CL1 CL102 – Admission Source
Code
See Code Source 230; required on all inpatient admissions
172 2300 CL1 CL103 – Patient Status Code See Code Source 239
174 2300 PWK PWK01 – Attachment Report
Type Code
See Implementation Guide for valid values
175 2300 PWK PWK02 – Attachment
Transmission Code
See Implementation Guide for valid values
Institutional Services 8 Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
175 2300 PWK PWK06 – Attachment Control
Number
If PWK02 = BM, EL, EM or FX:
Maximum of 33 positions with no embedded spaces or special
characters, such as slashes, dashes, punctuation, etc.
Made up of three separate fields as follows:
Positions Information Instructions
1 – 20 Patient Account Number  Left justify, blank fill
21 – 28 From Date of Service  Use value from first service
line; MMDDCCYY
31 – 33  Sequential control number Right justified, zero filled
The attachment control number should be the same for every
attachment associated with a specific claim.
176 2300 CN1 CN101 – Contract Type Code How the MCO paid its provider for this claim:
01 = DRG
02 = Per Diem
03 = Variable Per Diem
04 = Flat
05 = Capitated (NOTE:  Should not reflect the MCOs payment
arrangement with a subcontractor, but should reflect how the MCO or
subcontractor paid the provider).
06 = Percent
09 = Other
182 2300 AMT AMT01 – Amount Qualifier Use “F5” (Patient Amount Paid)
183 2300 AMT AMT02 – Patient Amount
Paid
Total amount the patient paid on this claim
191 2300 REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
Use “F8” (Original Reference Number) if this record is a replacement
or void of a previously submitted record (a value of 7 or 8 CLM105-
3).
Institutional Services 9 Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
192 2300 REF REF02 – Claim Original
Reference Number
For void or replacement records, the MCO’s original claim number.
Note that this should be a maximum of 20 positions.
198 2300 REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
If this service received prior authorization, use “G1”
199 2300 REF REF02 – Prior Authorization
Number
The MCO’s prior authorization number, if applicable
228 2300 HI HI01-1 – Code List Qualifier Use “BK” (Principal Diagnosis)
228 2300 HI HI01-2 – Diagnosis Code ICD-9-CM diagnosis which is the principal cause of the claim
228 2300 HI HI02-1 – Code List Qualifier Required on facility admissions; use “BJ” (Admitting Diagnosis)
228 2300 HI HI02-2 – Diagnosis Code ICD-9-CM diagnosis which is the patient reason for the admission
229 2300 HI HI03-1 – Code List Qualifier If an external cause of injury is known, use “BN” (E-code)
229 2300 HI HI03-2 – Diagnosis Code External cause of injury (ICD-9-CM “E” code)
230 2300 HI HI01-1 – DRG Information If the claim was paid under a DRG arrangement, use “DR”
(Diagnosis Related Group)
230 2300 HI HI01-2 – DRG Code The DRG code under which the claim was paid
232-
238
2300 HI HI01-1 to HI08-1 – Diagnosis
Code
Use “BF” (Diagnosis) for as many secondary codes as you have to
report
232-
238
2300 HI HI01-2 to HI08-2 – Diagnosis
Code
Secondary diagnosis codes applicable to the claim